SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 8th June 1998

S.I. No. 16

[Legal Notice No. 57]

IMMIGRATION ACT 1978

(NO. 27 OF 1978)

PROHIBITION ORDER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 11 (2) (f) of the Immigration Act 1978, I, DANIEL ENELE KWANAIRARA, Minister of Commerce, Employment and Tourism hereby declare:-

MAKATUSI SAMI TOIA

to be prohibited immigrant and is hereby prohibited from entering Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-six day of May 1998.

DANIEL ENELE KWANAIRARA

Minister of Commerce, Employment and Tourism

LABOUR ACT (Cap. 75)

WORK PERMIT (AMENDMENT) RULES 1998

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 120 of the Labour Act the Minister of Commerce, Employment and Tourism, hereby makes the following Rules:-

- 1. These Rules may be cited as the Work Permit (Amendment) Rules 1998.
- 2. Sub-rule 3 of Rule 7 of the Work Permit Rules (hereinafter referred to as the "principal rules") is hereby amended by deleting the words "two hundred and fifty" thereof and substituting therefor the words "five hundred".
- 3. The principal Rules are by amended by deleting Schedule 2 thereof and substituting therefor the following Schedule -

"SCHEDULE 2

RULES 3 (2)

WORK PERMIT FEES

Application Fees	\$200.00
Appeal Fees	\$500.00
Variation Fees	\$500.00
Period to be specified	Appropriate Fee
3 months or less	\$150.00
More than 3 months, but not more than 6 month	s \$200.00
More than 6 months but not more than 8 months	\$350.00
More than 8 months but not more than 12 months	\$500.00

More than 12 months, but not more than 15 months	\$650.00
More than 15 months, but not more than 18 months	\$950.00
More than 18 months, but not more than 20 months	\$1,000.00
More than 20 months, but not more than 24 months	\$1.100.00"

Dated at Honiara this twenty-nineth day of May 1998.

DANIEL ENELE KWANAIRARA

Minister of Commerce, Employment and Tourism

[Legal Notice No. 59]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 115 (1) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister as required under subsection (7) of the said section 115, I, PAUL J. TOVUA, Acting Governor-General, do hereby appoint -

GEORGE TUKE

AGUSTINE FARUARA

MALACHY BATA' ANISIA

to be members of the Public Service Commission for a period of three (3) years from the date hereof.

The appointment of PETER SATU is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-seventh day of May 1998.

PAUL J. TOVUA Acting Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Published by Solomon Island Printers Ltd